
AGENDA 
Board Meeting - Sauk Valley College 

Library Conference Room 
July 24, 1967   8:00 p.m. 

A. Call to order by President Walder 

B. Roll call 

C. Recommended actions: 

 1. Approval of minutes as submitted 

 2. Approval of financial statement 

 3. Approval of monthly budgetary report 

 4. Approval of current payroll journal 

 5. Approval of current bills for payment 

 6. Approval of new faculty appointments 

D. Old Business: 

 1. Opening of bids for campus seeding 

 2. Bids for group insurance for faculty and staff 

 3. Other old business 

E. President Sabol's report: 

 1. Acceptance of Title I and II funds 

 2. Work progress on campus road and parking lots 

 3. Recommendation concerning alternates on Phase I building project 

 4. Fall applications; new students 

 5. Status of legislation 

 6. Resignation of William Fogal 

F. New Business: 

 1. Proposed Child Care Center 

 2. Additional electrical requirements in present classroom buildings 

 3. Proposed budget for 1967-68 



 4. Other new business 

G. Time of next meeting 

H. Adjournment 



MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD 

July 24, 1967 

 

A regular meeting of the Board of Sauk Valley College was called to order in the Science 

Laboratory by President Warren E. Walder at 8:00 P.M., July 24, 1967. 

The secretary called the roll and found the following members present: E. Orval DeWeerth, 

Peter W. Dillon, Catherine R. Perkins, Kenneth L. Reuter, Clayton R. Schuneman, Gerald S. 

Stuff, and Warren E. Walder. None were absent. 

Mr. Reuter moved and Mr. Dillon seconded to approve minutes as submitted. The motion 

carried. 

Mr. Schuneman moved and Mr. Stuff seconded the motion to approve the attached financial 

statement. The motion carried. 

Mr. Schuneman moved and Mr. Reuter seconded the motion to approve the attached 

monthly budgetary report. The motion carried. 

Mrs. Perkins moved to approve the payroll journal in the amount of $19,121.92. Mr. 

Schuneman seconded the motion. The roll was called, and the following voted 'Aye': E. Orval 

DeWeerth, Peter W. Dillon, Catherine R. Perkins, Kenneth L. Reuter, Clayton R. Schuneman, 

Gerald S. Stuff, and Warren E. Walder. None voted 'Nay'. The motion carried. 

Mr. Stuff moved to approve payment of current bills as listed and attached in these 

amounts: Educational Fund $4,538.55, Building Fund $3,342.38, and Site and Construction 

Fund $92,139.46. Mr. Dillon seconded the motion. The roll was called, and the following 

voted 'Aye': E. Orval DeWeerth, Peter W. Dillon, Catherine R. Perkins, Kenneth L. Reuter, 

Clayton R. Schuneman, Gerald S. Stuff, and Warren E. Walder. None voted 'Nay'. The motion 

carried. 

Dr. Sabol presented the following faculty appointments for approval: 

Fred L. Nesbit - Assistant Professor, Social Science    $8,200 

David B. Lovekin - Instructor of English and Philosophy   $6,750 

 John A. Puffer - Assistant to Business Manager              $10,500 

Mr. Reuter moved to approve these staff appointments. Mr. Dillon seconded the motion. The 

roll was called, and the following voted 'Aye': E. Orval DeWeerth, Peter W. Dillon, Catherine 

R. Perkins, Kenneth L. Reuter, Clayton R. Schuneman, Gerald S. Stuff, and Warren E. Walder. 

None voted 'Nay'. The motion carried. 



The Board discussed the problem of opening bids for campus seeding, which was scheduled 

for this meeting, because of a change order by the architects which had apparently not been 

received by all the bidders that were interested in time to prepare adjusted bids for the 

deadline; pros and cons of extending the opening date were discussed. 

Mr. Schuneman moved to delay the bid opening to an adjourned meeting on July 26, 1967, 

at 1:00 P.M. Dr. DeWeerth seconded the motion. The roll was called, and the following voted 

'Aye': E. Orval DeWeerth, Peter W. Dillon, Catherine R. Perkins, Kenneth L. Reuter, and 

Clayton R. Schuneman. Voting 'Nay' were Gerald S. Stuff and Warren E. Walder. The motion 

carried. 

Mrs. Perkins moved to accept their recommendation to accept the bid of the Prudential 

Insurance Company as it seemed to best meet their requirements. Mr. Stuff seconded the 

motion. The secretary called the roll and the following voted "Aye": E. Orval DeWeerth, 

Peter W. Dillon, Catherine A. Perkins, Kenneth L. Reuter, Clayton R. Schuneman, Gerald S. 

Stuff, and Warren S. Walder. None voted "Nay." The motion carried. 

 

The Board discussed at some length the amount of its share to be allowed on each policy, 

considering insurance for both the employee individually and his dependents. The amounts 

averaged about $7 per individual and $15 for dependents. 

 

Mr. Schuneman moved that the Board should pay 50% of each policy. Mr. Walder at this 

point retired from the chair, leaving it to the secretary, to assume a position on the floor to 

second the motion and to speak to it. After a complete discussion, the question was called 

for and the secretary called the roll to vote on the motion. The following voted "Aye": E. 

Orval DeWeerth, Peter W. Dillon, Catherine A. Perkins, Kenneth L. Reuter, Clayton R. 

Schuneman, and Warren E. Walder. The following voted "Nay": Gerald S. Stuff. The motion 

carried. 

 

Mrs. Perkins relinquished the chair to Mr. Walder to continue the meeting. 

 

The Board repeated a previous discussion of the serious washout at the point of the 

discharge of the storm sewer and the progress, or lack of it, of the site grading contractor. 

 

Mr. Schuneman moved that Dr. Sabol be authorized to contact the architects and 

communicate the Board's dissatisfaction with the progress of Stutzke Excavating Company 

in doing the grading and completing the project and that the architects be directed to notify 

Stutzke Excavating Company that if the work is not completed within ten days after 

receiving the notice that they are in default of the contract and to so notify the bondholder. 

Dr. DeWeerth seconded the motion; the roll was called and the following voted "Aye": E. 

Orval DeWeerth, Peter W. Dillon, Catherine A. Perkins, Kenneth L. Reuter, Clayton R. 

Schuneman, Gerald S. Stuff, and Warren S. Walder. None voted "Nay." The motion carried. 

 

 



Dr. Sabol reported the receipt of Title II funds in the amount of $7,072 for library books and 

Title VI funds of $28,163 for electronic audio-visual equipment. 

 

Dr. Sabol reported that the prime contractor has completed work on the roads and parking 

lots and that the blacktopping has been sublet. The contractor has reported that there are 

some spots in the roads and lots that need to have the base repaired prior to applying the 

blacktop to make a satisfactory and durable application. 

 

Dr. Sabol reported the staff is studying the proposed alternates for the Phase I building 

project and expect to have a report of their preferences for consideration at the next 

meeting of the Board. 

Dr. Sabol reported that 403 new students have applied to date and that cards are being sent 

to last year's students for an indication of their intentions to return to college and, if not, 

why. 

 

Dr. Sabol distributed synopses of the legislative changes that apply to junior college 

operation. 

 

Dr. Sabol reported that William Fogal has requested release from his contract for the 

forthcoming year. 

 

Mr. Dillon moved to release Mr. Fogal's contract to Illinois Central College at Peoria. Mr. 

Stuff seconded the motion. The motion carried. 

 

The Board discussed a child care center in which pre-school children of registered students 

would be cared for during the day at a nominal cost. A survey in part of the district 

indicated that 40 to 50 children could be expected in the initial period. The building for the 

Center, which has been proposed as a gift from an anonymous donor, would also house  

the music department, which formerly used a science laboratory now needed for classes. 

 

$7,500 has been estimated as the cost of revamping the garage on the Schuler property for 

use as a music room, otherwise. 

 

Dr. DeWeerth moved to accept from an anonymous donor through the Sauk Valley College 

Foundation the proposed building to be erected directly west of the present building to 

house both music and a child care center and to allocate $7,800 for utilities to be installed in 

the said building. Mr. Schuneman seconded the motion. The roll was called, and the  

following voted "Aye": E. Orval DeWeerth, Peter W. Dillon, Catherine R. Perkins, Kenneth L. 

Reuter, Clayton R. Schuneman, Gerald S. Stuff, and Warren B. Walder. None voted "Nay." The 

motion carried. 

 

 



Dr. Sabol described additional electrical facilities needed in the present building for 

connecting new electronic equipment and machines as follows: 

 Electrical strips for the audio-tutorial laboratory 

 Tape bank for the audio-visual area of the library 

 Additional business machines connections 

 Recircuiting of vending machines 

 Office machines in workroom 

 Plug-ins for reading laboratory 

 Additional outlets in biology laboratory 

 

The present electrical contractor estimated the cost at $1,875, which has also been checked 

by the architects. 

 

The Board discussed the submission of this work for bidding versus extending the contract 

of the original electrical contractor of the building, George P. Reitzel. Since the original work 

is still within the guarantee period, injection of another contractor seemed undesirable. 

 

Mr. Schuneman moved to authorize George F. Reitzel to proceed with the needed additional 

electrical work in the amount of $1,875. Mr. Stuff seconded the motion. The secretary called 

the roll, and the following voted "Aye": E. Orval DeWeerth, Peter W. Dillon, Catherine R. 

Perkins, Kenneth L. Reuter, Clayton R. Schuneman, and Gerald S. Stuff. The following voted 

"Nay": Warren E. Walder. The motion carried. 

 

The Board discussed the purchase from Mr. Schuler of the attached list of equipment which 

the College will need for site maintenance. Prices have been reviewed by Mr. Edison and a 

machinery dealer. 

 

Mr. Reuter moved to purchase the equipment as listed and attached from Mr. Schuler at a 

cost of $4,400. Mr. Stuff seconded the motion. The secretary called the roll, and the 

following voted "Aye": E. Orval DeWeerth, Peter W. Dillon, Catherine R. Perkins, Kenneth L. 

Reuter, Clayton R. Schuneman, Gerald S. Stuff, and Warren E. Walder. None voted "Nay." The 

motion carried. 

 

The Board discussed their wish to use as many of the banks in the district as possible for the 

deposit of various funds, keeping in mind the activity of the account and convenience for 

making deposits. 

 

Mr. Dillon moved to authorize the business manager to deposit funds for the payroll account 

in the City National Bank of Dixon. Mr. Reuter seconded the motion; the motion carried. 

 

Mr. Edison indicated that tax anticipation warrants in the amount of $300,000 would be 

needed prior to receipt of tax funds in the coming year. 

 



Mr. Reuter moved to authorize the president and secretary to issue anticipation warrants in 

the amount of $300,000, as needed, and to obtain from the banks in the district the amounts 

they might wish to purchase and at what rate of interest. Mr. Schuneman seconded the 

motion. The secretary called the roll, and the following voted "Aye": E. Orval DeWeerth, 

Peter W. Dillon, Catherine R. Perkins, Kenneth L. Reuter, Clayton R. Schuneman, Gerald S. 

Stuff, and Warren E. Walder. None voted "Nay." The motion carried. 

 

In order to meet forthcoming obligations, Mr. Dillon moved to authorize the treasurer to 

cash $80,000 in Treasury bills on July 27, 1967. Dr. DeWeerth seconded the motion. The 

motion carried. 

 

The Board reviewed the proposed budget and discussed equipment needs for the coming 

year in the amount of $25,000 that were not presently included. The Board directed Mr. 

Edison to obtain from the county clerks the most up-to-date figures of assessed valuations 

and from the registrar the anticipated student enrollment in order to more accurately 

project expected income. Adoption of the tentative budget was delayed to the adjourned 

meeting of July 26, 1967, in order to have this information. 

 

Mr. Dillon moved to adjourn to 1:00 P.M. on July 26, 1967. Mr. Schuneman seconded the 

motion. The roll was called and the following voted "Aye": E. Orval DeWeerth, Peter W. 

Dillon, Catherine R. Perkins, Kenneth L. Reuter, Clayton R. Schuneman, Gerald S. Stuff, and 

Warren E. Walder. None voted "Nay." The motion carried, and the meeting adjourned. 

 

Catherine R. Perkins   

Secretary 

 

 

 

 



FINANCIAL SfATEMENI' 

�cational Fund-
.ance on nana :rwie 1, 1967 
:eipts: �ces 

:al 
"'bursements 

tnms from student 
activity fund 
trans fTom building 
fw1d 

.ance on hand ,July 1, 1967 

..;h balance 
�standing checks 

111e cash balanc�! 

�lding Fund 
-'.ance on hand ,June 1, 1967 
:eipts: truces 

;al 
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other ca.sh revenue 

itance on hand Suly 1, 1967
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·le cash balanct! 

224,320.98 

16,435.80 
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177,552.53 
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60.00 
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865.25 
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387,625.34 
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53.354.41 
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109,473.l() 

43,903.86 
�,569.30 
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-e & Construction Fund-Harris Trust & Savings 
-ance on h8rid JlDle I, 1967 
-eipts: Treasury Bills sold 2,604,970.39 

Interest 29,029.61 
-al 

bursement 
-ance on hand July 1, 1967 

� & Interest 
-.ance on hind J\.lne 1, 1967 
-:eipts: ta.J:es 

al 

�bursements 
�ance on hand Jfuly 1, 1967 

11!1.ds Invested 

149,518.67 

-S. Treasury Bills-from Rock Falls National Bank 
s. Treasury Bills-from Harris Trust & Savings Bank
'tificate of DE'IJOSit-First National Bank of Sterling 
:al Ftmds Invested 

100.00 

2,634,000.00 
2,634,Ioo.mr 
2,634,000.00 

100.00 

36,987.20 
149,518.67 
186,sos.87 
180,000.00 

6.sos.87 

64,436.65 
2,617,401.60 

180,000.00 
2,861,838.25 



CATIONAL FUND JULY 1967 

ALLEN ... TR'A'VE'L E'XPENSES 1.5 o O 
iiiiiN 'CAMERA 'COMPANY . . . ' . 'SUPPL I ES 1,501 

TON' C'ENTRY C�ROFT I .. . . .. SlJB'SCFHPTIONS 1.502 
AKE'R' Ii' ·r �YLOR CO . 

. . . 
BOOKS 1.5 O 3 

'tL'AIBORNE ... '. ''f3RINTING 1.50 4 
-At'LY' �AZETTE ...... 'AOV'E'RTISING l,505 
.-OINE'S 'RlJB'BE'ft 'STAtvP CO . . ... 'SUPPLIES 1,506 

TfONAl MANA<�E:Mf CON'S'ULTANTs. SERVICES 1,507 
INK . . . ... 'TR'AV'Et 'E'XPENSES 1.5 08 

.... LLS ' . 'SUPPL I ES 1,5 09 
·1 NE UBER . . ; . SALARY 1,5 1 O 
TON. t11f1 t=F'L f N CO ' ... SUPPLIES L5 11 

�NE HOWE . . . . SALARY 1,5 1 2 
-NA fl ONAL. 8\J'�UNE55'' MACHI NE's' , M�'INTE�fANct· ABREEMTS 1.513 

y t(Ass·; ., Nb' PU'3L I SHERS ... ' BOOK 1.514 
KUHN . • . . . . lR�VEl' ('XPENSES 1.515 
S"rAlt'" lJN'I VERS I TY . . . ' . 

BOOKS 1.516 
SON' TR'A\IEL INC . .  , I • •  TRAVEL-SABOL 1.517 
T NASH ; I , • • •  TRA\/�'L' EXPENSE s 1.5 18 

�RN' 'tLL't'Ncfns' UN'IVERSITY".' . .. ·�Nst' MAi
.
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••�A . , .. '. 1ifA�'t:�Sf!:� 1520 
�EL'i'NE SHANK . . . . . . TRA\IE:l' �·XPENSES 1.5 21 

RlNE" PERKIN:) . ' .. SALARY 1,522 
CASH . , ... �ii s'b' EXP�NOITURES 1.5 23 

"'b SABOL - . ' ... Ml SC1 TRAVEL EXPENSES 1.5 2 4 
�b SABOL . • . . . .  TRAV�L E'XPENSES 1.5 2 5 
.. t-fAW"i> fU N'r i Nl� CO . . . • . AOVERTI SI NG 1,5 2 6 
N' WALDER , ...... iRA\IEL. �XPENSES 1.527 
ANO WARD " .. 's�RV ICES 1.5 2 8 

... " . ' M'I CROF I LMS · 1,5 2 9 
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:' l.N'I \I REl't Rl::ME:NT SYSTEM .. ' . EMPLOYEES' bEbUCTI ON 1.5 31 
.·AL. RESE'RVE BANK . . .. EMPLO\'£ES' DEDUCTION 1.532 
ST FUND . 

.. 
EXP£Ntl I TURES 1.5 3 3 

:master 
:master 
'y of National Beta Club 
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Bulk rate fee 
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College fact charts 
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ll?J 
114 
115 
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2 4.00 
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60.00 

3.60 
5 4.80 

6.05 
1.223.20 

35.81 
35.00 

l 00.00 
1.76 

25.00 
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7.89 
16.00 

2.00 
16.45 

157.42 
5.10 

* 24.95
24.95 
50.00 
28.24 

150.00 
256.82 

48.0 0 
36.60 

612.00 
20.00 
63.06 
4 3.75 
37.20 

112.50 
4.5 6 3.50 T 

24.95 

4,538.SS 

30.00 
80.00 

2.50 
112 .. 50 



�JILDING FUND JULY 1967 

• CLARk' a:· AlSS'OCI ATES ... ' .. 'SERVICES 
li!YS LINtN·!· TOWEL' SUPPLY .. , ... SERVICES 

$HORT. so� , .... , USED' TRACTOR 
IE:RN lt410�.. . . . .. ' .. 'TELEGRAMS 

,rm AND OONSI'JRUCTION FUND 

i.can Institut1! of C.ertified 
.ic Accountants
•ican Law Inst:itute

i.can Research Qnmcil

... s-Merrill Canjpany, Inc.
... kings Institution

.iam c .. Brown !Company
tidate Press

.n Claiborne
0:0 Libraey &JP:ply
�. Dick Compan;r
�iam Dixon Incorporated
rt, Mead and Company
-imt, Deininge:r, Dommer,
,riier, Gardon
:ational Aids .Service
r;set & Dunlap, Inc
: , Rinehart and Winston
"hton, Mifflin Company
ernational Business Machines
01al'd D. Irwin, Inc.
lllillan Company
rusiness Products
roe International, Inc.
tl P. Morse
dtice Hall, Inc.
Research & Review Service 

werica, Inc. 
tld Press Company 
Ue C, Charles W. Nancy J. Schuler 
fersity of Illinois 
fersity of Illinois Press 
fan Nostrand Canpany, Inc. 

Books 
Books 
Books 
Books 
Books 
Books 
Books 
Services 
Equipment 
F.quipnent 
Equipment 
Books 

Services 
F.quipment 
Books 
Books 
Books 
Books 
Books 
Books 
Equipment 
Calculators 
Equipment 
Books 

Books 
Books 
Property puxchase 
Films 
Books 
Books 

206 
207 
208 
209 

267 
268 
269 
270 
271 
272 
273 
274 
275 
276 
277 
278 

279 
280 
281 
282 
283 
284 
285 
286 
287 
288 
289 
290 

291 
292 
293 
294 
295 
296 

525.00 
13.48 

2.aoo.00
3.90 

3.342.38' 

37.10 
4.45 
7.76 

15.75 
4.65 
2.50 
2.15 

205.00 
62.65 

1,188.00 
135.00 

7.86 

46.,225.10 
420.00 

.92 
14.26 

4.45 
90.00 
15.22 
15.11 

295.00 
7,087.50 

13.00 
207.52 

5.37 
31.90 

361000.00 
9.50 
9.25 

22.49 
92,139.46 



SAU VALLEY CO LL BOO

Period Ended 6-30-67 

K EGE KSTORE 

B A LANCE SHEET 

Cash in Bank: • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •  $ 18,107.62 

Accounts Rec:eivable 

Inventory • • • • • 

. . 

. . . 

. . . 

. . . 

Liabi.lities and Net Worth 

. . . . . . 

. . . . . 

. . 

• • . . 

. . 

. . 

Accounts Payable • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Net Profit (i,-30-67 • . . . . . .. . . . . . 

PR OFI T AND LOSS 

Textbook Sal.es 

Supplies Sal.es • • 

. . . . 

. . . . . . 

. . 

Sales Tax Co·llected • • • • • • • • • • • 

Over and Under • . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

�� 
Textbooks P\l1rchased . . . . . . . . . . . 

Transportati.on Charges • 

Supplies Expense • • • • 

. . 

. . . . . 

. . 

. . 

Other Expense • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Salaries & 'Wages • • 

Sales Tax Pstid • • • 

Supplies Put:chased • 

. . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . 

$ 11,351.76 

558.55 

472.93 

28.29 

$ 9,286.80 

284.41 

49.75 

6.15 

886.00 

468.24 

478.57 

. . . . 189.99 

• • 8,073.99 
$. 26,371.§.2 

• •  $ 25,419.99 

951.61 

$ 12,411.53 

$ 11,459.92 

Net 12'rofit 6-30-67 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • $ 951.61 



Assets --

' 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE STUDENT LOAN PUN!> 

Period E 6-30-67 nded 

BALANCE SHEET 

Cash in Bank - Checking • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • $ 1,485.75 

Cash in Bank - Savings • 

Notes Rec.eivable • . . . . 

Liab:Uities and Net Worth 

Fund Equ:f.ty • • • • • • • • • 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 615.84 

• .. • • • • • • • • • • • • __ 6-0 ... 0 ......... 0 ... 0 

$ 2, 701.59 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . .

Net Prof�.t 6-30-67 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

$ 2,633.34 

68.25 

Interest Income • • • 

Contribution Income .

�!!!.!!!. 

Supplies Expense • .

Net J�rofit • . .

. 

• 

. . . .

• • • • 

• . . 

. • • 

. 

• 

PROFIT AND LOSS 

. . 

• • 

. • 

• $ 62.81 

. 10.00 

4.56 

. • • • • • 

$ 2,701.59 

72.81 

4.56 

. . • • • • • • • • $ 68.25 



Student Activity Fund 

Statement of Income and Expense 

Income: 

Application Fees 
Athletic .E:vents 
Canteen Services 
Compreh•msive Fee 
Drama Events 
Misco Inc:ome 
NewspapE:r Advertising 
Parking Regulations 
Registration Fees 
Student Activity Events 

Less Expenses: 

Non-= budgeted 
Athletics 
Debate 
Drama 
Music 
NewspapE�r 
Student Activity 
Yearbook: 
Total Expense 

Period Ended 6-30-67 

77L96 

3»465.50 

544. 07 

992.77 

233.00 

711. 25 

80103.27 
Zv879.88 

Excess Revenue over Expenditures 

$ 70250.00 

450.50 

18752.42. 

219260.50 

510,, ZS 

loZ95.Z7 

172.00 

829.07 

60 620. 00 

768.43 

170 70L 70 , 

$ 23,206.74 

Statement of Condition as of 6-30-67 

Assets 

Accounts Receivable 
Cash in Uank 

Total As1;ets 

Liabilitie:s and Net Worth 

Due to other Funds 
Fund Equity 
Total Lic!ibilities and Net Worth 

60.00 

239776.74 

$ 239 836� 74 

$ 

630.00 

23�206.74 

239836.74 



Student Activity Fund 

June l:.967 

Balance on Hand May 3 l p 1967 
June RecEiipts 

Dis burser.nents ------

Check II Rxplanation 

372 
373 
374 
375 
376 
377 
378 
379 
380 
381 
382 
383 
384 
389 
390 
391 
392 
393 
394 
395 
396 
397 
398 
399 
400 
400-A 
401 
402 
403 
404 
405 
406 
407 

.408 
409 
410 

'rhomeway Lines,_ athletic transportation 
Arcade Laundry· ·� athletics 
'I' ravel Lodge = Student Activity 
Cook's Flowers - . Stu�ent Activity 
E�uilding Fund "' Reimbursement for labor 
E:ducational Fund "" all tuition and· revenue due 
Site and Construction = equipment refunds 
Daily Gazette � Student Activity ("Generation11) 
Geraghty' s - costum.e rental Drama 
Reed's Art=Crafts ., frames Student Activity 
Swartley's - Drama 6. 00 and Stud. Act. 12. 71 
Harlan's "". material for play 
385 = 386 = 387 - 388 - All Void 
Linda Coke - tuition refund 
Doug B"!andau - tuition refund 
Terry McDivitt "' Out of Dist. refund 
Dale Gary = tuition refund 
Charles Slifer = tuition refund 
Merle Brandt= tuitibn refund 
Eleanor Jenkins = tuition refund 
D·ennis Burkholder "' tuition refund 
Martha Tarvin = tuition refund 
G:reg Beler = tuition refund 
Margaret Henkel - tuition refund 
Vc>id 
Nancy Handell - tuition refund 
G,, Farringer = tuition re(und 
EJmest Rosado = tuition refund 
St.eve Missman tuition refund 
St.eve Doty - tuition refund 
Mark Fisher � tuition refund 
Gloria Shoemaker - tuition refund 
WHliam Stansell tuition refund 
Diann Heide = Void 
Vcdd 
Richard Buturff � tuition refund 

Amount 

66.00 
24.50 

8.24 
8.90 

60.00 -
6g015.19 

865.25 
33.60 

6.24 
22.35 

:.-rs�·11 

30.00 
20.00 
90.00 
30.00 
30.00 
30.00 
20.00 
30.00 
30.00 
30.00 
30�00 

20.00 
10� 00 
10.00 
ro,".oo 

30.00 
IO. 00 
30.00 
10.00 

19. 12

27906.49 
15398. 63 
27906.49 



411 

41Z 

413 

414 

415 

416 

417 

418 

419 
420 

421 

Total 

June � Cash Disbursements 
Page #2 

Go Groharing = tuition refund 
J"anice Law= tuition refund 
U� Ortgeisen - tuition refund 
I .. o Rinehart - tuition refund 
S. Eddy ... tuition refund 
Do Heide .,. tuition refund 
'rri County Press = newspaper � final edition 
'raylor Publishing - final payment yearbook 
Dennis Stoudt = tuition refund 

19.12 

19olZ 

19012 

19.12 

19012 

19.12 

175.00 

10028.45 

40.00 

S:auk Valley Fo�dation - refund overpayment lOOo OU 

1!:ducationaFund = all tuition and revenue due 10, 420., 61 

190528.38 

Balance 0111 Hand June 30» 1967 $ 230 776. 74 
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Appraisal of Machinery for Sauk Valley College by 
JlOber\t a • .Jones, lfgr. Coffey Implement Store, Polo, Illinois 

Item Retail Wholesale 

1963 •• 1606 Tractor (book $3356.00) $ 4.ooo $ 3,200 

Bew Id.ea Loader 500 400 

Allis Chalmers Tractor eitb 
42." mcruer 650 sso 

Woods rotary cutter 300 250 

Grade1� blade end bucket 200 15.0 

Air eumpressor 25 25 

Portable Beater 65 so 

Total $ s.740 $ 4,825 



Description of accounts 

EDUCATIONAL FUND 

. 501�ioo'. AuPJi'iN' SALARIES 
501�2 o () 'Abtvn N CONT SERV
5 O 1. 3 b o' . AbM IN SUPPL I ES 
50 l� 7 b o .. . 'AOMI N' TRAVEL
50 1� 7 i o' . AbM'I N TffAVl::L�aorRo OF ED
501: 7 2 0 AbMI N' TRAVEL:.. or . bf"' PRES I DENT 
501�73ci ADMtN TRAVtL:..bE'AN' OF INST 
so1�74o� 'AOMIN TRAVt:L�STlJOEN'r St:RVICES
501�75() ApMIN iRAVEL-ai.Js'tNE'ss· OFFICE
50 � 7 6 o' . AtJM'I N iRAVEL�OHf I NOUST ED 
50 t77o 'AbMH·f TRAVEL:..LIBFfARY. & INST MAT
so 1� 7 i3 cf . Atlt�11 N"TRA\/E:L:..'PLANNh.Ja· &· bEVLOPMT 
501�79(). 'At>MIN' TRAVt.:L ... MISC
501�9o0· . AbMIN OTHER
501�9 o i' . ADMAN o'rHER�AbvtRTI SI NG .
50 i9oi AIJM'IN O'rHER-As'soc· MEMBERSHIPS
soi 9 o 3· . 'AbtvU N. o'rH�R-BOARO OF ED 
501:904· AbM·t�J" blHE:R:.PoS'tAGE
501�965" AbM8�f 'o"rHER;.,PRbSPEC1"1\tE E:MPLOYEES
501.909" , AbM'IN. bTHtR-M� SC
50 2.i 5 () . 'H-4'$i' 'TEACHERS 
soiiaci · H-1s·r ·stcRE:TARIEs 
502.i 9o·' ·1f\fST o'rHt:R' SALARIES
soi3·U>'. L!BffA'R"{ BOOKS' REGULAR 

- 5023 i 1· . Bboks ARTS 
50 i:312' . Bobk's BH>L' SCIENCE 
50 2.3 i 3· . BOOi<'s· ENGL I SH
50 2.3 i 4· . Botlk$' FORE.I ��f LANGUAGE 
50 :i.3 i 5 BOOKS' GEOGRAPHY .
50 2.3 ii» BOOKS' noVERNtl.ENT
50 2.3 i 7· . aooks' HI STORY 
50i3i8'. BboKs· PHYS.ICAl SCIENCE 
50 2.3 i 9· ' BOOK'S SOC"I AL' sc·1 ENCE' BUS ED 
soi32c) .. LI BRAR'f & AtJbl 0 v I SUAL 
soi39o .. 1Nsi' oiHER. s·uPPLtEs 
50 i3 9 'f . SUPPLI ts· BUS I NESS 
so:i.392' ' SlJPPLlt:'S' HUMANITIES 
502,�9�'. : �lJ.P�L:tE.S'. 'tf'-JO\J.STRI AL ED
50 2.3 9 4 SUPPL t ts MAT'H, SC I ENCE

Total 
Expenditures To Date 

13 3.545.57 133.545.57 
" '" n 4 l OQ l":7t7.LU•-'� 19. g 16.93 
19.586.36 19,5 86.36 

.oo 
' 617.57 61 7.57 
6.210.12 6.210.12 
1.083.40 1.0 83.40 
1.768.90 1. 768.90 

729.88 729.83 
172.75 1 72.75 

1.5 5 8.86 1.5 5 8.86 
93.96 93.96 

6 7 6.32 6 7 6.32 
.oo 

2.105 .77 2105.77 
838.25 838.25 

l,044.30 1 .044 .30 
1 .93 7.00 1.93 7 .oo 
3.355 .73 3.355.73 
3.571. 9 3  3.5 71.9 3  

272.4 34.43 2724 34.43 
7.804. 23 7.804.23 

.oo 
22385.13 2 2.3 8 5.13 

629.84 629.84 
2,086.95 2,086.95 
5.28 3.89 5.283.89 

4 31.61 4 31.61 
278.39 2 78.39 

1.19 0.26 1 . 1 90.26
2.520. 9 6  2.520.96 

515.81 5 15.81 
1.285.66 1.2 85.66 

12.3 04.89 12.304.89 
.oo 

5 9 2.02 5 9 2 .02 
3. 70 5 .79 3.7 05.79 
1.127.88 1.127.83 

15.1 7222 15.1 72.22 

t'$'!1 � 1 al. l. · 

Previous Mo. 
To Date This mo. 

119.s 2 o.54 1 3,7 25.0 3 
19.532.86 3 84.12 
17,14 o.79 2.4 45.57 

.oo 
5 75.69 41.88 

5.5 9 4.95 615.17 
�6L•.9 0  118.50 

1.251.82 51 7.08 
588.93 14 o.9 o 
1 72.75 .oo 

1.0 64.12 4 9 4. 74 
9 3.96 

32 3.40 3 5 2.92 
.oo 

1.773.47 3 3 2.30 
488 .25 3 50.00 

1.0 4 l�.30 .oo 
1.5 69.00 36 s.oo 
2. 714.93 64 0.75 
3.255.33 316.60 

24 7.182.82 2 5.251.66 
6.3 4 0.33 1.463.85 

.oo 
?. 2.05 7 .62 327.51 

6 0 8.24 2 1.60 
1.6 4 0.87 4 4 6.08 
4.057.72 1.226.17 

370.39 61.22 
2 75.9 6  2 .43 

1.155.89 34.37 
2.10 6.40 L• 14.56 

508.64 7.17 
1.2 3 4.56 51.10 

10.364.05 1,940.84 
.oo 

504 .66 87.30 
3.3 81.17 324.62 

895.82 232.06 
7.4 4 0.55 7,731.67 

Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

14aooo.oo 
12.0 0 0.00 
25.000.00 
10.0 00.00 

2.500.00 

310.0 00.00 
16.0 00.00 

5.000.00 

50,000.00 
20.000.00 

14.4 5 4.43 
7,<) 16. 9 8  CR 
5.413.64 

10.000.00 
617.57 (� 

6.2 10.12 CR 

1,083.40 CE 
1. 7 6 8. 9 0  <:� 

729.88 QB 
172.75 CR 

1,5 5 8.86 GR 
9 3.9 £, CR

6 7 6.32 CB 
2.500.00
2.105.77 f'8

8 38.25 rn 
1.0 4 4 .30 CR 

1. 9 3 7 .00 CB
3.3 55.73 CR 

3.5 71.9 3  CR 
3 7,5 65.52 

ai 95.77 
5.000.00 

2 2. 3 85.13 � 
6 29.84 <";B 

2 .086.95 � 
5,283.89 �E 

4 31.61 C.8 
278.39 f:E 

1,19 0.26 r� 
2.5 2 o. 9 6  �-'� 

515.81 CR 
1.2 a 5.66 rn 

37.6 95.11 
20.000.00 

592 .02 GE 
3.705.79 �8 
1, 1 2 7 .8 3 r.11 

1 5, 1 7 2 .22 �R 

14,4 5 4.43 
7,916.9 8  CR 
5,41 3.64 

10.000.00 
61 7.57 CR 

6.210.12 CR 
1,0 8 3.40 CR 
1.7 68.90 c� 

729.88 CR 
172.75 CR 

1.5 5 8.86 CR 
9 3.96 CR 

676.32CR 
2.500.00 
2. 105 .77 CR 

8 3  8.25 CR . 

1,044.30 CR 
1,93 7.00 CR 
3,3 55.73 CR
3.571.9 3  CR 

3 7.5 65.52 
8.195 .77 
5.000.00 

22,3 85.13 CR 
6 2 9.84 Cll 

2.086 .95 CR 
5,2 8 3.89 CR 

4 31.61 CR 
278.39 CR 

1,1 9 0.26 CR 

2.520. 96 CR 
515 .81 CR 

1.285.66 CR 
3 7,6 9 5.11 
2nooo.oo 

5 9 2.02 CR 
3. 7 05.79 CR
1.127.83 CR 

15.l 72 . 22 cq 



Description of accounts 

Educational Fund 

50 2.3 9·5· . ·st1P'PL!E'S SO'OlAL. SC I ENCE 
5 o 2. 3 9 .6. . Sl.iP'Pl l'E·s P'HY SI CAL ED
50 2.3 9·9· . S'U'P'p'L'IES Ml SC 
502.700. ·-n�·sr TRAVEL
5o2.7io . !N'si TRAV°E'L B'tfS"IN'ESS DEPT 
502.'72·0 INSi TRAV'E'L" HWANITJES
502.?:fo. INST 'TRAVEL iNOUSTRIAL ED 
502.740· . IN.ST 'TRAVEL MATH,· SCIENCE 
so2.7!:5o . TN'S'f fR'AVE't.· 'S't)Cl"AL STUDIES 
502.76'0 'INsr TRAVEL ' PHY'$�CAL ED
502.So{i. 'TUll'ION PA�O 
50 2.tl1."o' . ·ru't T'I oN' ·R�FUNOEO 
50 4.i ()o'·' HE'ALTH '$ALAR IES 
so 1i.2 o'o' · HtALTH ·coNT sERv 
50 4,3 c.>o . HE'ALiH 'SUPPL i ES 
508.400 F'l'XE·o CHRG·s 'RE'TIREMENT
soa5 oo' . n X"E"O CHR'GS" 'INSURANCE 
508.S i o· . ·1NTE'RE'ST 'ANT'IC WARRANTS
s 11:.i t>'o' ADULT to Sjf\LAR' ES 
511.3 ()o· . ADULT 'ED S'UPPL I ES
513.200 'AfHLEffcs· ·coNT SERVICES 
513.3cio 'ATHL'E'Tl'CS' SUPPLIES 
513. 7 b'ci . ATHLE.Tl'CS TRAVEL. 
5 6 3.6 o'o' . E'�U I PMENT 
590.0 o·o ' ·coN'TINGENCI ES

TOTALS 

Total 
Expenditures 

1.925.35 
3.730.03 

257.37 

13 3.45 
11 o.74 
588.17 
302.98 

C) 8.54
33.75 

5,756.93 
1,3 5 9.05 

L•64.29 
37.897.09 

5 .075.00 
2.171.88 

513.98 

5.301.10 

To date 

1,925.35 
3. 7 8.0.03

2 57.37 
.oo 

133 .45 
11 o.74 
588.17 
302.98 

98.54 
33.75 

5.756.93 
1.3 5 9.05 

.oo 
. .oo 

464.29 
3 7.89 7.09 

5.075.00 
2.1 7 t.83 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 
513.98 

.oo 
5.301.10 

.oo 

Previous Mo. 
To date This mo. 

1.517.92 
_, I ....... I"\ /"\ � 
.=>,bL':J.-:10 

2 5 7.37 

133.45 
11 o.74 
588.17 
302.98 

98.54 
33.75 

5.011.50 
1.35 9.05 

464.29 
30.5 90.03 

4,845.00 

513.98 

5,154.53 

407.43 
<IS::.l'\r.'7 
.I. .J v.v, 

.oo 

.00 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 

7 45.43 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 

7.3 07 .06 
2 30.00 

2.1 71.88 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 
.oo 

146.57 
.oo 

Budget 

5.000.00 

6.000.00 

2500.00 
500.00 

55,000.00 
11.000.00 

8.000.00 
40.000.00 

3.000�00 
500.00 

1.000.00 
2500.00 

3.340.00 

Unexpended Unencuinber.ed 

1,925.35 C.8 
3, 7 8 0.Q3 CQ 

257.37 r'°� 
s.000.00

13 3.45 CR 

7 1 0.74 CR 

588.17 CR 

302.98 �
98.54 CR
3 3.75 CR 

243.07 
1.359.05 �B 
2.500.00 

500.00 
l•64.29 � 

17.102.91 
11.9 25.00 

5.828.12 
40.000.00 

3.000.00 
5 00.00 

6,486.02 
2500.00 
5,3 01.10 CR 

3.340.00 

1.9 25.35 CR 

3.7 80.03 CR 

257.37 CR 

5.000.00 
13 3.45 CR 

7 10.74 CR 

588.17 CR 

3 02.98 CR 

9 8.54 CR 

33.75 CR 

243.07 
1.3 5 9.05 CR 

2.500.00 
5 00.00 
46Li.29 CR 

l 7.102.91 
11.925.00 

5.8 28.12 
40,000.00 

3.000.00 
500.00 

6.4 8 6.02 
2.500.00 
5.301.10 CR 

3.340.00 

.OOT 614,933.36T 614.CJ33.36T 5 4 3. 2 1 3.1 3 T 71.720.23T 74a840.00T 133.906.04T 133.906.641 



t"ma1 June l.9bt eltpense repot't con· 't 

Description of accounts 
BUILDING FUND 

5 0 6. 4 b ·o· . 'o'PE R'AT foN· tfE AT I NG 
506.5cio'' 'uFERAii'O'N" 'UTILITIES 
506.700·. ·o·P"ER'ATION' TRAVEL 
5 0 7. i c)o . MA i'N'I ·s·ALAR �Es 
5 0  7.2()6 MAiNT CONT SERV 
501.3 o'o' MAl'NT ·suPPL I ES 
soa4tio'' 'EMPL"OYER'S SHARE' 'R:E'TIREMNT 
soa5o·o· 'FTXED ·cHRG·s· "INSURANCE 
so ab <>"o .F.I XEO 'CHR.G's· RENTAL 
508.8 fo lNTE'RE'ST 'A'NTfC 'WARRANTS 
5 6 3.o o 'o . 'AOO IT l'ON'AL' E'QU i PMENT 
590.0 b'o· . c·oNTl.NGENCI ES 

... TOTALS 

SITE .AND CONSTRUCTION FUND 

5 61.o t»o . 'STTE' 'ACQ.' n; UAPROVEMENTS 
562.ooo·' N' BL'D"<�s·' &''IMPROVEMENTS 
563.000 .. AOdlTfONAL .E.QUIPMENT 
563.i 7·5· '"t..I BRARY n TLE 6 

.. TOTALS 

Total Previous mo. 
F.xpenditures To date To date 

1.4 95.85 1.4 95.85 1.418.27. 
13.778.82 13. 7 78.82 10. 5  71 .21 

24.40 24.40 11 .20 
15.696.82 15.696.82 13.206.72 
3 3.564.15 3 3. 5 64.15 3.336.62 

4. 9 4 7.9 "] 4, 9 47.91 4. 5 1  7.52 
7 3-5.54 73 5 .54 61 8 .3 0 
363.00 363.00 363.00 

8.4 97.30 8.4 97 .30 4.15 4.30 
1,5 85.69 1. 5 8 5 .69 1. 5 85.69 
3.1 56.84 3.156.84 3,031.80 

.oo 

.00 T 8 3.8 4 6.t•O T 8 3,8 l� 6.40 T 4 2.81 4 .63 T 

439.260.95 439,2 60.9 5 426.85 t.93 
622.593.74 622. 5 93.74 62 2.5 93.74 
169.0 08.09 169.0 0 8.09 156.516.02 

4,172.91 4. 1 72.9 1 

.00 Tl.2 3 5,0 3 5 .6 9 Tl.2 3 5,0 3 5.6 3 Tl.20 5, 9 61.6 9 T 

This mo. 

77.53 
3.207.61 

13.20 
2 .490.10 

3'0.227.53 
4 30.47 
11 7.24 

.oo 
4,3 4 3.00 

.oo 
125.04 

.oo 

41.031.77 T 

12.409.02 
.oo 

12.492.07 
4�172.91 

29.07 4.00 T 

Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

6, 5 00.00 
10. 5 00.00 

2 1.000.00 
4.0 oo.oo 
4.000.00 
2.2 5 0.00 

2.5 00.00 
111,4 2 8 .oo 

5.ooo.oo 

16 7, l 7 8 .00 T 

5.o o 4.t 5 
3.27 8.82 CR 

2 4.40 CE 
5.3 03 .18 

2 9, 5 6 4.15 CR 

9 4 7.9Sl 9E 
L 5 14.46 

3 63 .0n CJ� 
8,4 9 7 .30 r.g 

914.31 
108.271.16 

5,0 oo.oo 

8 3.3 3 1 .60 T 

L• 3 9, 2 6 Q,95 CR 

622.593.74 l;.iJ 
169.008.09 G.B 

4.172.91 GB 

5.004�15 
3,27 8.82 CR 

2 4.40 CR 

5.303.18 
2 9. 5 64 .15 CR 

94 7.99 CR 

1. 5 14.46 
3 63 .00 CR 

8,497.30 CR 

914 . 31 
108.2 71.16 

5,000.00 

8 3. 331 .60 T 

439.260.95 CR 
6 2 2. 5 9 3, 7 4 CR 
1 6 9, 0 0 8 .0 9 CR 

4.172.91 CR 

.00 Tl. 2 3 5. 0 3 5 .6 9 CR 1.2 3 5. 0 3 5 .6 9 CR 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE INCOME REPORT 

Description of accollllts 
F.ducational Fund 

4 0 1.10·0 1"96'5 TAXES 
4 O i. i ()o . '196.6 TAXES
4 o 2.3 o·o· . JlJN fOR COLL.EGE Ai 0
40 2.6 ()o ' VO.CATI o·NAL. EDUCATn ON 
406.io'o . 'TUITION' F'ROM OTHER OUSTRiCTS
4 0 6. 2 0 o· ' ·ru IT i ·oN 'FROM STUDENTS 
40 6:21·0. 'TU.IT!ON FR.OM STlJOENTS .. P.ART TIME 
409.2oc)'. OTHER CHARGES OUT OF O�STRICT
4 0 9.9 0 · 0 Ml SC REVENUES 

413/)()0 . ATHLETi CS OTHER 

TOTALS 

�ding Fund 

4 0 1.100 . 1965 TAXES 
4 0  l�i 00 1966 TAXES
409.000' OiHER CAS� REVENUE 

TOTALS 

(FINAL) JUNE 1967

Total revenues 

89,5 6 7 .22 
272.150 .93 

7 4.255.50 

61. 7 0 1.75
31,4 0 9 .86 
16.297 .oo 

2.75 3.6� 

.00 T 548.135.95T

4 3.341.53 
68.011.66 

60.00 

.00 T 111.4 1 3.19 T

To date

89.5 6 7.22 
212.15 o.93 

74.255 .50 
.oo 
.oo 

61,7 0 t.75 
31.4 0 9.86 
16.297.00 

2.753.69 
.oo 

548.135.95T 

4 3.341.53 
68.0 11.66 

6 0 .0 0  

11 1. 4 1 3 .1 9 T 

Previous mo.

89,5 6 7.22 

74,255.50 

61.41 o.oo 
24.211.50 

8.6 2 0 .0 0  
1.4 85.00 

259.5 4 9.22 T

4 3.341 .53 

4 3.3 41.53 T

This mo. 

.oo 
272.150.93 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 
291.75 

7.198.36 
7,6 77 .oo 
1.2 6 8.69 

.oo 

288.506.73 T 

.oo 
68.0 11 .66 

6 0 .0 0  

68.0 71.66 T 

Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

91. 5 oo.oo
2aaooo.oo 

86.2 50.00 
10.0 oo.oo 

50 0 .0 0  
1 0  5. 0 oo.oo 

2.5 0 0 .0 0  

583.750.00 T 

44.263.00 
72.0 0 0 .00 

11 6. 2 6 3 .00 T 

1.932.78 
.. c: ...... ·� ,.,,.. ...... ..., 
L :J,O '+ ':J oV I 

1 1. 9 94 .50 
10. 0 0 0 .0 0

50 0 .0 0 
4 3. 298.25 
31,4 09.86 �R 
16.297.00CR 

2. 7 5 3.6 � (�
2.5 oo.oo 

35.614.05 T

921.47 
3.988.34 

60.00 CR 

4.849.81 T

1,932.78 
• c " •- ,..,, ".., 
.1. ;;J, 0 t.t ':1 oV I 

11,994 .50 
10.0 0 0 .0 0  

5 0 0 .0 0  
4 3.298.25 
31,4 0 9.8 6 CR 
16.29 7 .00 CR 

2,75 3 .6 �CR 
2.5 0 o.oo 

35,614.05 T 

921 .47 
3.9 88.34 

6 0. 0 0  CR 

4,8 49.81 T
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